The Directors of ARHSB are CHS, Tee Yee May, Yee San Khien, Koay Zee Ee,
Chan Bee Luang and Chan Mun Shee (alternate director to Koay Zee Ee).

2.3 Internal Reorganization

The Internal Reorganization entails the disposal of Kobay’s 70% equity interests in its
subsidiaries in the Pharmaceutical and Healthcare Division, namely AHSB, GHSB, AASB and
ARHSB to AHGSB, for a total consideration of RM15,806,375 and satisfied by way of
issuance of 143,694,320 new AHGSB Shares at an issue price of RM0.11 per AHGSB Share
to Kobay. The issue price of RM0.11 per AHGSB Share under the Internal Reorganization
was determined after taking into consideration the targeted enlarged total number of AHGSB
Shares.

Upon completion of the Internal Reorganization, AHSB, GHSB, AASB and ARHSB became
the wholly owned subsidiaries of AHGSB whilst AHGSB remained as a 70% owned
subsidiary of Kobay.

Details of Kobay’s shareholding in AHGSB before and after the Internal Reorganization are as
follows:

Before Internal
Reorganization

No. of new AHGSB Shares issued pursuant to the
Internal Reorganization After Internal

ReorganizationAHSB AASB ARHSB GHSB
No. of

AHGSB
Shares %

No. of
AHGSB
Shares

No. of
AHGSB
Shares

No. of
AHGSB
Shares

No. of
AHGSB
Shares

No. of
AHGSB
Shares %

Kobay 280 70.00 100,712,570 12,084,870 3,808,490 27,088,390 143,694,320 70.00
LBC 60 15.00 21,581,265 1,976,030 544,070 5,804,655 29,906,020 14.57
CHS 60 15.00 21,581,265 1,976,030 816,105 5,804,655 30,178,055 14.70
TKF - - - 1,227,170 - - 1,227,170 0.60
TYM - - - - 272,035 - 272,035 0.13
Total 400 100.00 143,875,100 17,264,100 5,440,700 38,697,700 205,277,600 100.00

The Disposal Consideration was determined based on the adjusted net assets (“NA”) of
AHSB, GHSB, AASB and ARHSB based on their respective audited NA as at 30 June 2023
and adjusted for dividends declared subsequent to the financial year end.

2.4 Pharmaceutical and Healthcare Division after the Internal Reorganization

On 3 May 2024, the Internal Reorganization was completed and the Pharmaceutical and
Healthcare Division structure after the Internal Reorganization are illustrated as follows:

Notes:

(i) The other shareholders of Medicwave are Chin Wai Foong (10.00%), Ho Pei Si (10.00%), Lim